

The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

BU/ENGG/CIVIL/3022 Dated: 29/10/2019

The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited invites tender in **two bid** system from reputed contractors for repairing/ renovation with civil works and connecting drain beside of new store at Bhagirathi milk Union.

IMPORTANT DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE

S1.	Particulars	Date & Time
No.		
1	Date of Inviting NIT	29.10.2019
2	Tender Submission Start Date	29.10.2019
3	Tender Submission End Date	05.11.2019 by 02:00pm
4	Bid Opening Date	05.11.2019 by 03:00pm

The details of work are given below:

Nature of Work	Civil Works
Scope of Work	As per Annexure – 1 and 2
Estimated Cost of Work	Rs. 1,35,862.29/-
Bid Inviting Authority	The Managing Director of The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)	2% of the estimate put to Tender.
Eligibility Criteria	1. Bidders having valid GST Registration Certificate and Credentials for execution of similar nature of job worth Rs. 1.0 lakh are eligible for the bid.
Statutory & Non Statutory Documents	1. GST Registration Certificate 2. KYC (AADHAR/VOTER CARD/DRIVING LICENSE/PASSPORT) 3. Credentials as mentioned above.
Bid Document	The bid document is available in the official website of The Bhagirathi Milk Unionwww.bhagirathimilk.com
Financial Bid	The financial bid documents of the technically qualified bidders will only be opened . Rate shall be quoted in the Financial bid. The rate quoted by the tender shall be inclusive of all taxes and levies.
Award of Contract (AOC)	The bidder selected after evaluation of financial bid by the Tender Committee will be given Award of Contract after approval from competent authority, subject to fulfillment of Terms and Conditions provided in the tender.
Validity of Bid	180 days after opening of Tender
Important Instructions	Technical bid shall be submitted in a separate sealed cover. Similarly, Financial bid also will be submitted in a separate sealed cover. Both the

covers of Technical and financial bid shall be kept in a larger sealed cover superscribing Tender reference No.

This sealed cover should be submitted at the Receive & Dispatch Section of the Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers Union Limited at Berhampore, Murshidabad within stipulated time and date.

Address: The Managing Director, Bhagirathi Co-op. Milk Producers' Union Ltd. Feeder Dairy: P.O-Chaltia: PIN -742165: Dist.-Murshidabad

Taxes will be deducted as per Govt. norms

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 1. Any conditional or incomplete Tender shall not be accepted.
- 2. The successful Tender must commission the work within a period of 7 days from the date of issue of Work order.
- 3. The rate quoted is inclusive of all labour and material required for the Job. The Tender involves scope of supply and service.
- 4. No escalation in price / rate will be allowed on any ground and no claim in this regard shall be entertained.
- 5. EMD of the lowest bidder who has been awarded with the Contract shall be converted into Security deposit and shall be released after successful completion of the Work duly approved by the competent authority. EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be released within 1 month after the AOC has been awarded to the lowest bidder. EMD shall not carry any interest.
- 6. No mobilization advance shall be given for this contract at any cost.
- 7. All the rates quoted by the Tender must be inclusive of all required materials in adherence to schedule of job as furnished in the Tender.
- 8. Terms of Payment: The payment shall be released in two phases:
 - 1. 85% payment shall be made within 30 days after successful completion of the job duly certified by the departmental Engineer and approved by competent authority.
 - 2. 15% payment shall be made after 6 months of successful completion of the job. This 15% shall serve as performance guarantee. In case there the work is found to be faulty due to negligence or use of inferior quality material by the contractor which is found after release of 85% payment the performance guarantee shall be forfeited and the contractor shall straight be blacklisted for 3 years.
- 9. Payment will only be made in NEFT/RTGS after approval from competent authority. Three copies of invoices must be submitted for payment.
- 10. Liquated damage: Liquidated damage of minimum 0.5% per day of the total cost of the Tender awarded to the bidder shall be charged if there is any delay in completion or inception of the job subjected to a maximum of 10% and the cost shall be recovered from the Contractor by deducting from the bills.
- 11. If the tender has already been blacklisted by any Government/ Government Undertakings/ Cooperative societies, his tender will be rejected. In case information about such black listing comes to the knowledge of the Union after awarding of the tender, the contract will be terminated, liquidated damages levied, apart from taking penal action.

- 12. BCMPUL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tender wholly / partly at any point of time without assigning any reason thereof.
- 13. Force Majeure: For any delay in job not attributable to the Contractor and the Milk Union shall be termed as Liquated damage such as war, lockouts, catastrophe or any act of God. No liquidated damage on account of the Contractor shall be deducted for this clause.
- 14. Successful bidder has to complete the work within 30 days.
- 15. For any disputes beaten the Milk Union and Contractor the decision of the Milk Union shall be the final binding.

Precautions:

- 1. The tender must satisfy himself thoroughly about the spot and the requirement of the Union before submitting his tender.
- 2. The person signing the tender should be the Proprietor / Partner / Managing Director or any other person duly authorized to sign the tender document. In the latter case, authorization letter should be attached.
- **3.** The tender should read every page and understand the implications fully and offer the tender only if he could discharge the obligations set out in the tender documents.

We look forward to receiving your quotations and thank you for your interest in this project.

Sd/-

Managing Director
The Bhagirathi Co-operative Milk
Producers' Union Limited

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. Office Notice Board
- 2. Office Copy
- 3. Website (www.bhagirathimilk.com)

FINANCIAL BID

Ibidder abide by all the terms an conditions of this NIT and submit financial offer below:						
Item Description	Basic Rate (in Rs.)	Taxes and other levies (Rs.)	Total Amount (in Rs.)			
Civil works as per Annexure = 1+2	To be quoted by the bidder	To be quoted by the bidder	To be quoted by the bidder			

Thanking you,

Signature of the bidder

(NAME IN CAPITAL LETTER)

ESTIMATE FOR TOTAL REPAIRING & RENOVATION WORK AT BHAGIRATHI

ANNEXURE - 1

	MINICAGINE 1		
SL NO	DESCRIPTIONS OF WORKS	QUANTITY	UNIT
1	Dismantling all types of masonry excepting cement concrete plain or reinforced, stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m. a) In ground floor including roof.	0.650	Cu.m
2	Supplying and laying Polythene Sheet (150gm / sq.m.) over damp proof course or below flooring or roof terracing or in foundation or in foundation trenches. i)6.705 x 0.914=6.128 m2, ii) 6.096 x 0.914 =5.571 m2	11.699	Sq.M
3	Ordinary Cement concrete (mix 1:2:4) with graded stone chips (20 mm nominal size) excluding shuttering and reinforcement, if any, in ground floor as per relevant IS codes. (A) [Pakur Variety] i)6.705 x 0.914 x 0.152 =0.931 m3 , ii)6.096 x 0.914 x 0.152 =0.846 m3 iii) 2 x (2.8 x 1.8 x 0.203) = 2.046	3.823	Cu.m
4	Brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:6) (a) In foundation and plinth i) 0.914 x 0.487 x 0.250= 0.111 m3 x 13=1.443m3	1.443	Cu.m
5	125 mm. thick brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:4) in ground floor. i) 7.315 x 1.524 =11.148 m2	11.148	Sq.M
6	Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary (Ground floor).[Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface] (ii) With 1:4 cement mortar (b) 15 mm thick plaster i) 1.224 x 0.914 = (1.118 x 13) = 14.534 m2, ii) 7.315 x 2.508 = 18.346 m2	32.880	Sq.M

7	Galvanised corrugated iron sheet work (excluding the supporting frame work) fitted and fixed with 10 mm. dia J or L hook-bolts, limpet and bitumen washers and putty complete with 150 mm. end lap and one corrugation minimum side lap. (Payment to be made on area of finished work)(GCI sheet to be supplied by contractor) (i) In Roof:- c) With 0.80 mm thick sheet i)8.534 x 1.828 =15.600m2	15.600	Sq.M
8	Reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in all sorts of structures including distribution bars, stirrups, binders etc initial straightening and removal of loose rust (if necessary), cutting to requisite length, hooking and bending to correct shape, placing in proper position and binding with 16 gauge black annealed wire at every intersection, complete as per drawing and direction.(a) For works in foundation and upto roof of ground floor/upto 4 m (i) Tor steel/Mild Steel I. SAIL/ TATA/RINL M.	0.075	MT
9	Hire and labour charges for shuttering with centering and necessary staging upto 4 m using approved stout props and thick hard wood planks of approved thickness with required bracing for concrete slabs, beams and columns, lintels curved or straight including fitting, fixing and striking out after completion of works (upto roof of ground floor) (When the height of a particular floor is more than 4 m the equivalent floor height shall be taken as 4 m and extra for works beyond the initial 4 m ht. shall be allowed under 12 (e) for every 4 m or part thereof)	20.131	Sq.M
10	Supplying, fitting & fixing 1st quality Ceramic tiles in walls and floors to match with the existing work & 4 nos. of key stones (10mm) fixed with araldite at the back of each tile & finishing the joints with white cement mixed with colouring oxide if required to match the colour of tiles including roughening of concrete surface, if necessary or by synthetic adhesive & grout materials etc. (A) Floor With Sand Cement Mortar (1:4) 20 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91 Kg/Sq.m & joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20kg/Sq.m. (a) Area of each tile upto 0.09 Sq.m	43.76	Sq.M

	Supplying profiles of required section made of Aluminium Alloy	28	MTR
	Extrusions conforming to IS: 732-1983 and IS: 1285- 1975; Annodized		
	(with required film thickness and specified colour / natural) matt finished conforming to IS: 1868-1983 for fabrication of composit door, sliding		
	&casement windows, partitions, formed of basic sections of any ISI		
	embossed / certified make and brand as per direction of Engineer - In-		
	Charge. (Payment will be made on finished length of the work).		
	A) In 10-12 Micron thickness Annodizing film		
	II) Coloured		
	g) Fixed Glazing.		
11			

THE BHAGIRATHI CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS UNION LTD ESTIMATE FOR CONNECTING TO MAIN DRAIN BESIDE NEW STORE ROOM AT BHAGIRATHI CAMPUS

ANNEXURE - 2

SI	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT	RATE
1	Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches ordrains, in all sorts of soil (including mixed soil but excluding laterite or sandstone) including removing, spreading or stacking the spoils within a lead of 75 m. as directed. The item includes necessary trimming the sides of trenches, levelling, dressing and ramming the bottom, bailing out water as required complete. (a) Depth of excavation not exceeding 1,500 mm.		
2	a) 10.668 x 0.550 x 0.600 x 1 = 3.520 m3 Earth work in filling in foundation trenches or plinth with good earth, in layers not exceeding 150 mm. including watering and ramming etc. layer by layer complete. (Payment to be made on the basis of measurement of finished quantity of work) (a) With earth obtained from excavation of foundation.	%МЗ	11927.00
3	a) 1.600 x 2.800 x 0.600 x 1 = 2.688 m3 Single Brick Flat Soling of picked jhama bricks including ramming and dressing bed to proper level and filling joints with local sand.	%МЗ	7754.00
	a) 10.668 x 0.550 x 1 = 5.867 m2	M2	324.00

5	Ordinary Cemesize) excluding relevant IS code (A) [Pakur Varies (a) 1:3:6 proportal a) 10.668 x	shuttering es. ety] rtion 0.550	g and reion	nforcemer 5 x 1	nt,if any, in a	ground flo	or as per m3	М3	5540.00
	floor. a) 10.668 x	0.450	x 2		_	9.601	m2	142	670.00
6	Hire and Labou curved, or strig slab in position respect. (only the arrow of the ar	r Charges ht and str with nece he area in 0.075	for shutt riking out essary ca n contact x 2	the same	including fi I haulage, ho rete to be n =	I for preca tting, fixing osting etc, neasured)	st R.C. Slab g the precast complete in all	M2	670.00
	b) 0.550 x	0.075	x 2		= TOTAL =	0.083	m2		
					TOTAL =	1.683	m2		
								M2	93.00
7	Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary (Ground floor).[Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface] (ii) With 1:4 cement mortar.(b) 15 mm thick plaster								
	a) 10.668 x				=	12.268	m2	M2	155.00
8	Neat cement po	•			n wall, dado	window s	ill, floor etc.		
	a) 10.668 x					12.268	m2	M2	34.00
9	9 Supplying and laying Polythene Sheet (150gm / sq.m.) over damp proof course or below flooring or roof terracing or in foundation or in foundation trenches.					•			
	a) 10.668 x	0.550	x 1		=	5.867	m2	M2	24.00